

Nos. 17-586, 17-626

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREG ABBOTT, ET AL., APPELLANTS

*v.*

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

ERIN E. MURPHY

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

KEN PAXTON

Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER

First Assistant  
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER

Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK

Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREW B. DAVIS

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE

ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....I  
Parties to the Proceeding..... III  
Table of Contents .....V  
Table of Authorities ..... VII  
Introduction .....1  
Opinions Below .....3  
Jurisdiction .....3  
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....3  
Statement.....4  
Summary of Argument.....15  
Argument .....19  
    I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Orders Because They Have the “Practical Effect” of Enjoining the State’s Redistricting Plans .....19  
    II. The Texas Legislature Did Not Engage In Intentional Discrimination When It Enacted Districts Imposed By The District Court Itself In 2012 .....24  
        A. The Legislature Did Not Engage in Intentional Discrimination When It Adopted the Court-Ordered Districts as Its Own.....24

VI

- B. The District Court’s “Remove the Taint” Theory of Intentional Discrimination Is Fundamentally Flawed .....29
- C. The District Court Did Not and Could Not Find Intentional Discrimination on the Basis of Race .....35
- III. The Court-Imposed Plans Were Not Infected By Any “Taint” Of Intentional Discrimination .....41
  - A. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Moot Challenges to the 2011 Plans .....42
  - B. The Court-Imposed Maps Were Not “Tainted” by Intentional Discrimination.....45
    - 1. CD35 Is Not and Never Was a Racial Gerrymander .....45
    - 2. There Is Not and Never Was Intentional Vote Dilution In CD27.....48
    - 3. The Legislature Did Not Engage in Intentional Vote Dilution in Bell County (HD54) .....53
    - 4. The Legislature Did Not Intentionally Dilute Hispanic Voting Strength in Dallas County (HD103, HD104, and HD105) .....58
    - 5. The Legislature Did Not Intentionally Dilute Hispanic Voting Strength in Nueces County (HD32 and HD34).....60
- IV. The Two Remaining Challenges To The 2013 Plans Are Meritless .....63
  - A. There Is No Vote-Dilutive Effect in Nueces County State-House Districts .....64

VII

B. The Legislature Did Not Engage in  
Unconstitutional Racial Gerrymandering in  
Reconfiguring Tarrant County’s HD90.....68  
Conclusion.....73  
Statutory Appendix  
Act of June 23, 2013, 83rd Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 2, 2013  
Tex. Gen. Laws 4889-5005.....1a  
Act of June 21, 2013, 83rd Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 3, 2013  
Tex. Gen. Laws 5005-5006.....34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 49 (2017).....	14
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	6
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	45, 69
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	42
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	39, 40, 49, 65
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	45, 48, 49, 69
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	38

## VIII

### Cases—Continued:

<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	56
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	42
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	34, 72
<i>Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 137 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	15, 19, 22, 23
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	5, 25, 31
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	43
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Med. &amp; Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 867 F.2d 1455 (3d Cir. 1989) (en banc).....	22
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975) (per curiam) .....	38
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Davis v. Abbott</i> , 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 534 (2015).....	42
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) (per curiam) .....	42
<i>Etuk v. Slattery</i> , 936 F.2d 1433 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19



## IX

## Cases—Continued:

<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	57
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) .....	25
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	31, 42
<i>Gunn v. Univ. Comm. to End the War in Viet Nam</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970).....	22
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	57, 58, 62
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	45, 55
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	32
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	49, 59, 65
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	43
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	42
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 96 (2012).....	9
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	43

## Cases—Continued:

<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971) .....	32, 49
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	19, 22
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720, 2727 (2013) .....	15
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	49, 69
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) (mem.).....	10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>vacated</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) .....	9, 50
<i>Thomas ex rel. D.M.T. v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Par.</i> , 756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990) .....	24
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	44
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978) .....	31

XI

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

Tex. Const. art. III, §26..... 39, 61  
28 U.S.C.  
    §1253..... 3, 19, 23  
    §2284..... 4  
52 U.S.C.  
    §10301..... 3  
    §10301(b)..... 49  
    §10304..... 4  
Act of June 23, 2013, 83rd Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 2, 2013  
    Tex. Gen. Laws 4889-5005..... 3  
Act of June 21, 2013, 83rd Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 3, 2013  
    Tex. Gen. Laws 5005-5006..... 3  
Act of June 20, 2011, 82nd Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 1, 2011  
    Tex. Gen. Laws 5091-5180..... 4  
Act of May 21, 2011, 82nd Leg., R.S., ch. 1271, 2011  
    Tex. Gen. Laws 3435-3552..... 4  
Tex. Elec. Code §14.001..... 21

Miscellaneous:

Joel Kotkin, *America’s Next Great Metropolis Is Taking Shape in Texas*, Forbes (Oct. 13, 2016) ..... 47  
MALC Motion to Dismiss or Affirm, *Abbott v. Perez*, No. 17-626 (Nov. 29, 2017)..... 43  
Motion to Dismiss or Affirm, *Abbott v. Perez*, No. 17-586 (Nov. 20, 2017)..... 46  
Proclamation by the Governor,  
    No. 41-3324 (May 27, 2013) ..... 9  
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts, Brownsville,  
    Texas, <https://www.census.gov>..... 51  
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts, Corpus Christi,  
    Texas, <https://www.census.gov>..... 51
